
KY PSC Case No. 2025-00331 
Response to Staff’s Data Request Set One No. 1 

 Respondent: Benjamin Freiman 
 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
RESPONSE TO STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

DATED OCTOBER 31, 2025 
 

Request No. 1: 

Refer to the Application, Form 1.0.  

a. In Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and 
fully accessible, provide the customer count for each customer classification for 
the last five years. 

 
b. In Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and 

fully accessible, provide the actual and forecasted volumes for the last five years.  
 
Response: 
 
In response to both (a) and (b), please see KY_PSC_Case_No._2025-00331_Set_1_No.1. 





KY PSC Case No. 2025-00331 
Response to Staff’s Data Request Set One No. 2 

 Respondent: Donald Ayers  
 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
RESPONSE TO STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

DATED OCTOBER 31, 2025 
 

Request No. 2: 

Refer to the Application, Attachment Proposed_2026_SMRP_Project_List. 
a. Provide this Attachment in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns, and 

rows unprotected and fully accessible. 

b. For each project, provide the following information: Project Start Date, Estimated 
Completion Date, Project Phase Number (for all multi-phase projects). Compile a 
separate table for all active projects initiated in previous years. This table should 
include the project name and its current estimated completion date. 

c. Provide the reason for the necessity of the project in a separate column following part 
a. 

d. Specify all projects scheduled for completion in previous years that are not yet 
finished. For each applicable project, determine and report the cause of the schedule 
slippage.  

Response:  
 
a. Please see KY_PSC_Case_No._2025-00331_Set_1_No.2_Attachment_A. 
b. Please see KY_PSC_Case_No._2025-00331_Set_1_No.2_Attachment_A and 

KY_PSC_Case_No._2025-0331_Set_1_No.2_Attachment_B. There are only two 
projects that are multiphase projects as indicated in the project name column in 
Attachment A, those are: Richmond Rd Phase 3 SMRP and Saint Ann/Idle Hour 
Phase 2 SMRP. 

c. Please see KY_PSC_Case_No._2025-00331_Set_1_No.2_Attachment_A in the column 
labeled “Specific Safety Issue Addressed.”  

d. Please see KY_PSC_Case_No._2025-0331_Set_1_No.2_Attachment_B.  



KY PSC Case No. 2025-00331 
Response to Staff’s Data Request Set One No. 3 

 Respondent: Donald Ayers   
 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
RESPONSE TO STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

DATED OCTOBER 31, 2025 
 
Request No. 3:  
 
Assuming all proposed projects for 2026 are completed as planned, state how many miles 
of bare steel pipe replacement will be completed in 2026 and how many miles will remain 
to be replaced after 2026.  
 
Response:  
 
Assuming all proposed projects for 2026 are completed as planned, 13 miles of bare steel 
pipe replacement will be completed in 2026, and we anticipate that approximately 247 
miles of bare steel will remain to be replaced after 2026.  
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